" pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: September 11, 2015

Mr. Barry A. Lazarus, Vice President

Arden Courts Susquehanna of Harrisburg PA LLC
333 North Summit Street

Toledo, Chio 43604

RE: Arden Courts of Susquehanna
2625 Ailanthus Lane
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110
License #: 324310
Dear Mr. Lazarus:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ licensing inspection on
July 29, 2015 and August 19, 2015 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License
Inspection Summary were found.

The violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

Gl

Brett Swanger
Regional Licensing Administrator

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
Adult Residential Licensing — Central Region Field Office
555 Walnut Street, 6™ Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101 | 717.772.4673 | F 717.783.3956 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORY
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

PCH Name: ARDEN GOURTS OF SUSQUEHANNA
Address: 2625 AILANTHUS LANE. HARRISBURG, PA 17H0

Page 106f6

Licenze Number: 32431

County: Dauphin
Reglon; CENTRAL

Adminisfrator: Jennifer Smith

Legal Entity Name: ARDEN COURTS SUSQUEHANNA OF HARRISBURG PALLC

Legal Entity Addrass: 338 NORTH SUMMIT STREET, TOLEDOC, OH 43604

Gertificate(s) of Cccupancy
c2LFP
01/28/2000
Labor & Industry
Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0

Totai Daily Staff: 116 Waking Btaff; 87

BHA Docket Numiber:

Type of inzpection: Partial Notice: Unannounced

Reason(e} for Inspection{s)
Complalnt
On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site

07/29/2016: McCloskey, Jason
08/19/2015 Bomberger, Cybil

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspeclors, if Applicable

Other Detsils
Partiat or Full Triggars: Random Indicators:
Resident Demographic Data as of ingpection Dates
Licensed Capacity: 64 Number of Residents who:

Number of Residents Served: 58

Secured Damentia Care Unit in Home: Yes

Arga: 3DCU

Sacured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable: 64

Number of Residenis Secved in Sacured Dementia Care Uniit,
if applicabite: 58

Nurabsr of Current Hoapice Residents: 11
Number of Hospice Resldents in past year: 16

Recelve Supplemental Security Income: §
Are 80 Years of Age or Older; 58

Have Menta! liiness: 1

Have zn inteffectual Disablfity: 0

Have a Mobility Need: 58

Have a Physicat Disability: 0
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Violation Report: 32431 - 07/29/2015 - McCloskey, Jason
PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF SUSQUEHANNA,

1. REGULATION 55 Pa,Code §2600
2600.16(c) - The home shali report the incident or condition 1o the Depariment's personal care home regional office or the
personal care home complaint hotline within 24 hours in 2 manner designated by the Department. Abuse reporting shall
also foflow the guidelines in section 2600.15 {relating to abuse reporting covered by law).

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The home failad to submit an incident report to ihe Depariment for the Incident of resident to resident abuse thaf occurred on 8/0/15

when Res_idem 1 slapped Residant 2.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {PQOC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any stisched pages.)
Include staps to correct the violalion deseribed abiove and sieps fo prevent a eimilar violation from cccuuring agafn. if steps cannot be compleled
immeiately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

Qb b0 27

Aes a/nhs

Repeat Violailon: No Date(s} of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legai Entity Repres
{Requlred on EVERY Pane)

Prittted Name and Title of Legal Enti rosedtative Date C? g { 5

{Required on EVERY Page) Tz 01, fe e Srnedfl Exrenchrve j),,-,
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The abave plan of correction Is approved as of ——L————Q "l Pian of correction Implementation stalus as of ?/Ii hs
(atel T
D Fully Implemented

IZ Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by B B D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
Tniti
(Initels) [} Notimplementsd




le ZHFC

16 (C)
Assessment of resident #2 was completed on 8/9/15, indicating that there were no injuries present.

Resident incidents will be discussed during the Morning Meeting to ensure reporting compliance.
Reporting procedures, including discussion at the daily Morning Meeting, were reviewed during an in-
service with Coordinators and Nurses by the Executive Director on 8/31/15.

Office on Aging will conduct an in-service on or before September 17, 2015 regarding regulation 16 (C)
regarding reporting the incident or condition to the Department’s personal care home regional office or
the personal care home compliant hotiine within 24 hours in a manner designated by the Department.
Abuse reporting shali also follow the guidelines in section 2600.15 (relating to abuse reporting covered

by law).
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Violation Report: 32437 - §7/2912015 - McCloskey, Jagon
PCH Name: ARDEN COQURTS OF SUSQUEHANNA

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.17 - Resident records shalt be confidential, and, except in emergencies, may not be accessible to anyone other than

the resident, the resident's designated persen if any, staff persons for the purpose of providing services to the resident,
agents of the Depariment and the long-term care ombudsman without the written consent of the resident, an individual
hoiding the resident’s power of attorney for health care or health care proxy or a resident's designated person, or i a court

orders disclosure.

| 2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION ] ) )
On 772915 at 9:30 am, en empty blister pack of Sertrofine, 100 mg, Tor Resident 1 and an.emply bottle of Diabetic Tussin for’

Rosident 3 were located on top of the medication cart in the "cottage” house. Boih medication containers had prescription labels
identifying the resident to whom the medications were presciibed as well as the medical diagnosis and purpose of the medication,
This confidential information was uniocked and sccessible to other residents and visitors fo the home,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pagcs as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any atteched pagos.)
Include sieps t eorredt the vislation described above and sieps o pravent & similar violatior fram ocourring agein, I steps cannol be complefed
Immediately, include dates by which the sieps will be complefed.

13

Repweat Viclation: No Date(s) of Previous Viclation{s)

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{Required on EVERY Page)

Printted Name and Title of Le tity R tativ: .
an e ga! ty gntative emﬁ\/ﬂa Date ?,f,{‘_(’

{Required on EVERY Page) - ' -
red en EVERY Pacel 77 1K o Puidh D
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction Is approved as of __QZ’-’Q’_ Plan of comection implementation status as of qﬁ;/.r
(Date} N (7

[] Fubly impiemented
Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
[[] Parially implemenied - Inadequate Progress

(] Notimpiemented

The above plan of correction was approved by % '(
(Initials)




Pope 30 S C

17

The empty blister pack of Sertroline and the empty bottle of Diabetic Tussin were disposed on July 29,
2015.

The staff members who left the blister pack and bottle on the medication cart were counseled on July
29, 2015 regarding Regulation 17 and specific incident of confidential information being unlocked and
accessible to other residents and visitors in the home.

Nurses and Medication Administration Technicians will be in-serviced by September 15, 2015 regarding
Regulation 17 and appropriate storage of confidential information by the Resident Services Coordinator.

The Resident Services Coordinator or designee will complete daily rounds to ensure medication cabinets
are locked, clean {including proper storage of confidential information).

Qﬁw D Gg
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Violation Report: 32431 - 07128/2015 - McCloskey, Jasen
PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF SUSQUEHANNA

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.42(b} - A resident may not be neglected, intimidated, physically or varbally abused, mistreated, subjected to corporal

punishment or disciplined in any way.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 8/2/15, Resident #1 punched Resident #2 in the right eye causing bruising. On 8/8/15, Resident #1 pulled off Resident #2's

| glesses and slapped Resideni #2 in the face,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atach pages as nocossary. Remember that you must sign and datc any sttached pages.)
Include sleps to cored! the violation described above and sleps fo prevent a simifer viclation from cocurring again. I steps cannof be completed
immediataly, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

fLofor & frge 4A

a8 Q/uhr

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Represaptative
(Reguired on EVERY Page)

Required on EVERY Pa \¢ﬂ'ﬂj7if Date 9?{5

_DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of -—%—— Plan of correction Implementation status as of 9 fola™
(Date, “Date]

[[] Futly implemented

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of comection was approved by ,____%M_rg__ [[] Partiatly implemented - inadequate Progress
(Inkiale) 1 Wotimplemented




fog~ 4A F 6

42 {b)
Assessments of resident #2 were completed on 8/2/15 and 8/9/15.

Resident #2 has moved to a different house and has been doing wonderfully. The RASP has been
updated to reflect this move.

Office on Aging will conduct an in-service on or before September 17, 2015 regarding regulation 42 (b) —
a resident may not be neglected, intimidated, physically or verbally abused, mistreated, subjected to
corporate punishment or disciplined in any way.

The Executive Director or designee will conduct monthly in-services during staff meetings beginning
September 2015 regarding regulation 42 (b).

Qs Lt
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Violation Report: 32437 - 07/28/2015 - McCloskey, Jason

PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF SUSQUEHANNA

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.141(a)(1) - Aresident shall have a medical evaluation by a physidlan, physician's assistant, or certified registered

nurse practitioner documented on a form speciflied by the Depariment, within 60 days prior to admission or within 30 days
after agmission.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident 4, admilted 2/24/15, had & medicaf evaluation completed on 7/17/14, more than 60 days prior to the date of admission,
The medical evaluations for Resident 2, daled /8715, and for Resident 5, dated 5/13/15, do not include the medical professional

license number.’ .

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to correcl the violaiion described sbove and steps fo prevent a simifer violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed

immediately, include dales by which the steps will be compléeted.

Lﬁ“/— o Pag—& s /A

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signaturs of Legal Entity ReErasentative

ulred on EVERY Page

Printed Name and Title of Lega&nmyaa ontative
{Reqyired on EVERY Page) oz
VERY.Pa L 4 l‘%.
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 74 / 3 Plan of comection implementation status as of 7‘4/!/15"
atal

{Date}

544 Vr’@.. bete Q. P- £S5

D Fully trapiemented
BZ| Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The abave plan of correction was approved by ﬁﬁs [[] Pertially Implemented - inadequate Progress
it
(inffete) [] Not implemented




Poge SHFE

141 (a) (1)

The procedure for completing medical evaluations, including time frames and completeness, will be
reviewed during an in-service with Coordinators and Nurses by the Executive Director by September 15.

Current resident medical evaluations will be reviewed for compliance with regulation 141 (a) (1) by the
Executive Director or designee by September 15, 2015.

Future resident medical evaluations will be reviewed for compliance with regulation 141 (a} (1) by the
Executive Director beginning September 15, 2015 and ongoing.

9.5 4

Normnded dpict
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Violation Report: 32431 - 07/2912015 - McCloskey, Jason

PGH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF SUSQUEHANNA

1. REGULATION §5 Pa.Code §2600

2600.225{c} - The resident shall have additional assessmenis as follows:
(1) Annuafly,
(2) I the condifion of the resident significantly changes prior 1o the annual assessment.
{3) Atthe raquest of the Department upon cause to believe that an update is required.

2a. DESCRIPTIOR OF VIOLATION

The condition of Resldent 2 significantly changed as evidencad by Doctor notes in the resident’s file dated 5/13/15 stating the resident
1 was having hallucinations, increased behaviors, and has been threatening fo other residenis and staff, In addition, incidents occumed
on 8/2/15 and 8/9/15 when this resident became physically aggressive fowards other residents. The assessmenl of the resident was
not revised based on these significant changes. The current assessment and suppori plan (RASP) for this resident daied 3/8/15 does

not raftect the hallucinations or current behavlors of this resident.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages 2s necessary, Remember that you must sign and dalo any attached pages.)
Inciude sleps fo comect the violatfon described above and steps 1o preven! a similar violstion from ocourring agaln. If steps cannol be completed
immediaisly, include datas by which the steps will be completed

fmﬁu/ fo ’045"’ éA

Repeat Violaticn: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s}):

Signature of Legal Entity Reprgsentafive
{Required on EVERY Pagje) 3 y

Printed Name and Title of Lagal £y | | 5 |
P ate - Y.
{Renuired on EVERY Page) Tt J,{ ﬁﬂfﬂh\/c D/(- q P [S
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY -~ HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of —%:—/-"-:‘: Plan of correction implementation status as of 9[’1/ 5
€ e’

D Fully Implemented
[£] Parially implemenied - Adequate Progress
¢ D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

The ahove plan of comection was approved by
{initials)
[] Notimplemented




Py éAFC

225 {¢)

The resident assessment and support plan {RASP) for resident #2 has been revised to reflect current
status needs.

Nursing staff in-serviced by the Executive Director regarding 2600.225 (¢} — The resident shall have
additional assessments as follows (1) Annually (2} If the condition of the resident significantly changes
prior to the annual assessment {3) At the request of the Department upon cause to belisve that an

update is required.

Current resident assessments will be audited by the Resident Services Coordinator or designee to ensure
compliance with regulation 252 {c) by September 15, 2015.

Resident assessments will be discussed during Morning Meeting to ensure compliance with
regulation225 [c). These procedures were reviewed during an in-service with Coordinators and Nurses

by the Executive director on August 31, 2015.

wa M 93«?-/@



